their ability to diversify portfolios by
providing the following long-term benefits:

•	Attractive risk-adjusted returns

•	Negative or low correlations to Treasuries,
high-grade corporate bonds and equities

•	Lower sensitivity to interest rates than
Treasuries and high-grade bonds

•	Significantly higher yields compared to
high-grade corporate bonds and Treasuries

•	A return dominated by the income
component, which over the long term
outweighs short-term price fluctuations

These characteristics represent an
appealing risk/return profile and
make an enduring case for diversifying
portfolios through a strategic allocation to
high-yield bonds.

The enduring case  for high-yield bonds ﻿

9

APPENDIX A

Analysis of returns during periods of rising rates
There have been 16 different periods of moderate and steady interest-rate increases of 50 basis points
or more between 1998 and 2017. Total returns on high-yield bonds exhibited lower sensitivity to
increases in the 10-year Treasury rate than returns on high-grade corporate bonds, mortgage-backed
securities, or 10-year Treasuries themselves.

Exhibit 9. Returns and interest rate changes during periods of rates rising 50 basis
points or more: 1998–2017

Period
Range

10y
Treasury
Yield -
Start

10y
Treasury
Change
in Yield
(bps)

HY
OAS
(bps)
-Start

HY
OAS
(bps)
-End

High
Yield

Change in
OAS (bps)

High
Yield
Total

Return

High
Grade
Total

Return

Mortgage
Backed
Total

Return

10y
Treasury

Total
Return

S&P 500
Total

Return

30 Sep 98 – 31 Jan 00 4.42% 225 540 434 -106 3.97% -1.27% 1.74% -10.06% 39.44%

31 Oct 01 – 31 Jan 01 4.27% 77 908 777 -131 2.52% -1.40% -1.33% -4.93% 8.61%

28 Feb 02 – 31 Mar 02 4.87% 55 767 656 -111 2.38% -1.86% -1.07% -3.71% 3.76%

30 Sep 02 – 30 Nov 02 3.61% 61 1007 864 -143 5.10% 0.09% 0.46% -4.04% 15.21%

31 May 03 – 31 Aug 03 3.35% 110 669 537 -132 2.58% -3.63% -0.95% -7.20% 5.07%

31 Mar 04 – 30 Jun 04 3.84% 78 432 403 -29 -0.88% -3.33% -1.16% -4.84% 1.72%

31 Aug 05 – 31 Oct 05 4.02% 54 360 356 -4 -1.71% -2.59% -1.28% -3.53% -0.87%

31 Dec 05 – 30 Jun 06 4.40% 74 366 332 -34 3.01% -1.47% -0.12% -3.87% 2.71%

31 Mar 08 – 30 Jun 08 3.43% 55 817 732 -85 1.80% -0.73% -0.56% -3.53% -2.73%

31 Dec 08 – 28 Feb 09 2.25% 79 1806 1717 -89 1.80% -1.23% 0.82% -5.87% -18.18%

31 Mar 09 – 30 Jun 09 2.69% 84 1679 1035 -644 22.55% 10.82% 0.61% -6.19% 15.93%

30 Nov 09 – 31 Dec 09 3.20% 63 749 628 -121 3.00% -1.00% -1.48% -4.85% 1.93%

31 Aug 10 – 31 Mar 11 2.48% 97 682 470 -212 10.08% -0.04% 0.51% -6.04% 27.78%

31 Jul 12 – 31 Dec 13 1.49% 152 607 392 -215 13.63% 0.88% -1.33% -8.69% 38.34%

31 Jan 15 – 30 Jun 15 1.68% 66 519 493 -26 1.79% -3.11% -0.60% -4.89% 4.36%

31 Jul 16 – 31 Jan 17 1.46% 99 560 392 -168 6.21% -2.50% -1.65% -7.87% 5.96%

Mean 3.22% 89 779 639 -140.6 4.86% -0.77% -0.46% -5.63% 9.32%

1 ICE BofA Merrill Lynch 10-year US Treasury Index; 2 ICE BofA Merrill Lynch US Cash Pay High Yield Index; 3 ICE BofA Merrill Lynch US Corporate Index; 4 ICE BofA Merrill Lynch US
Mortgage Backed Securities Index. It is not possible to invest in an index. Performance for indices does not reflect investment fees or transactions costs.
Sources: Nuveen, BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research and Bloomberg.

Nuveen  |  730 Third Avenue  |  New York, NY 10017  |  212.490.9000  |  nuveen.com10

GP
E-

HY
B-

02
18

P  

41
83

91
-IN

AD
-Y

02
/1

9

For more information, contact your Advisory Services representative,